



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION NO.3819 OF 2021

Smt. Shilpa d/o Kamlesh Sonale Vs. State Information Commission,
Nagpur through its Commissioner and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Shri Girish Kunte, Advocate for petitioner.
Shri A.M. Ghogare, APP for respondent.

CORAM : M.W. CHANDWANI, J.
DATE : 26.03.2026.

1. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that in the wake of order dated 16.11.2021 issued by the Divisional Commissioner, Nagpur, the departmental enquiry initiated against the petitioner has been dropped.
2. Therefore, the present petition becomes infructuous. Even otherwise, as per settled principle of law the State Commission has no power to direct initiation of disciplinary enquiry against the first appellate authority.
3. In view of abovesaid, the petition is disposed of.

(M.W. Chandwani, J.)

Wagh